
 

 

 
 

Members: Alex Akhigbemen (Chair), Jessie Bunn, Paul Cram, 
Colin England, Kevin Hellier, Ivor Hussey, Luke Manning, 
Corrine McMylor, Samantha Rickward, Smith, Mark Lithgow, 
Janet Lloyd and Francesca Smith 

 
 

Agenda 

1. Apologies   

2. Minutes from the previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 8) 

 Minutes from the previous meeting on the 24 May 2021 
 

 

3. Directorate Report  (Pages 9 - 18) 

4. Finance Outturn Report  (Pages 19 - 28) 

5. 2020-21 HRA Scorecard  (Pages 29 - 34) 

6. Development update Report (New Build Council Homes)  (Pages 35 - 46) 

 

 
JAMES HASSETT 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

SWT Tenants Strategic Group 
 
Monday, 19th July, 2021, 
6.00 pm 
 
 
 
SWT MEETING WEBCAST LINK 
 
 

 

https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

Please note that this meeting will be recorded. You should be aware that the Council is a 
Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 2018. Data collected during the recording will 
be retained in accordance with the Council’s policy. Therefore unless you are advised 
otherwise, by taking part in the Council Meeting during Public Participation you are 
consenting to being recorded and to the possible use of the sound recording for access via 
the website or for training purposes. If you have any queries regarding this please contact 
the officer as detailed above.  
 
Following Government guidance on measures to reduce the transmission of coronavirus 
(COVID-19), we will be live webcasting our committee meetings and you are welcome to 
view and listen to the discussion. The link to each webcast will be available on the meeting 
webpage, but you can also access them on the Somerset West and Taunton webcasting 
website. 
 
If you would like to ask a question or speak at a meeting, you will need to submit your 
request to a member of the Governance Team in advance of the meeting. You can request 
to speak at a Council meeting by emailing your full name, the agenda item and your question 
to the Go
[...]
 can we urge all members of 
the public who are only interested in listening to the debate to view our live webcasts from 
the safety of their own home to help prevent the transmission of coronavirus (COVID-19).  
 
 
Full Council, Executive, and Committee agendas, reports and minutes are available on our 
website: www.somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk  
For further information about the meeting, please contact the Governance and Democracy 
Team via email: governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk  
If you would like an agenda, a report or the minutes of a meeting translated into another 
language or into Braille, large print, audio tape or CD, please email: 
governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk 

https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk
http://www.somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk/
mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk
mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk


 
 

 
SWT Tenants Strategic Group, 24 05 2021 

 

SWT Tenants Strategic Group - 24 May 2021 held via Zoom Video Conference 
 

 

Present: 

 

Councillor Alex Akhigbemen (Chair)  

 Paul Cram, Colin England, Luke Manning, Corrine McMylor, Livi Mongare 
and Samantha Rickward  

Officers: James Barrah (Director of Housing and Communities, Chris Brown 
(Assistant Director Development and Regeneration) , Ian Candlish 
(Assistant Director - Housing Property), Shari Hallett (Housing 
Performance Manager), Sharon Yarde (Housing), Simon Lewis (Assistant 
Director - Housing and Communities), Adam Evans (Compliance 
Manager), Suzie Rea (People Business Partner) and Tracey Meadows 
(Democracy and Governance) 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors Lithgow, Lloyd, Smith and Weston 

 
(The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm) 

 

1.   Notes from previous meeting  
 
The minutes from the previous meeting on the 22 March 2021 were agreed. 
 
Proposed by the Chair, Alek Akhigbemen and seconded by Livi Mongare. 
 

2.   Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Jessie Bunn, Kelvin Hellier, Ivor Hussey and 
Stephen Smith. 
 

3.   Directorate Report  
 
The Group considered a comprehensive report from the circulated agenda. 
presented by James Barrah (Director of Housing and Communities), Chris Brown 
(Assistant Director-Development and Regeneration), Ian Candlish (Assistant 
Director – Housing Property), Simon Lewis (Assistant Director- Housing and 
Community Development), Shari Hallett (Housing Performance Manager) and 
Adam Evans (Compliance Manager). 
 
James Barrah welcomed the new members to the group. He stated that the 
Group had a busy year ahead with plenty of matters being brought to them for 
their consideration. 
 
Comments/ questions by the group included (responses in italic); 
 

 Were there any delays to any of the building projects that the Council 
would be commencing due to the delayed supply of building materials? 
This was a challenging time but we were pleased that the Seaward Way 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 
 

 
 
SWT Tenants Strategic Group, 24 05 2021 

 

project has a fixed price so that gave us a bit of comfort regarding an 
increasement of the prices of materials. North Taunton had been a 
challenge due to the risks being costed into the proposal.  

 The Internet Audit came out as reasonable. Were we going to increase the 
work being done to good or great? The internal Audit was based on 
compliance, governance, and reporting processes. All our systems and 
data were looked at and how we were progressing and reporting our 
programmes to make sure that they were safe;  

 On the Capital Programme report, it stated that there a was a charge for 
Water main replacement works was this the responsibility of the Council to 
replace? If the water main was on our land it be our area of responsibility 
unless it is of the shared element; 

 Concerns that the delays to responsive repair works meant that we could 
possibly spend more money to fix these repairs. During the Covid 
Lockdown period we were keeping a log of what works being requested. 
This was being monitored by the team to make sure that there was nothing 
that could cause an issue and if that was the case it would have been 
inspected. This was being reviewed regularly to get the back log or repairs 
down; 

 With regards to mutual exchanges and void properties. Lettings were now 
dealing more in line with the OT’s. Would this mean that void properties 
would now be allocated to the correct tenants, i.e. disabled tenants being 
moved into properties that already had adaptations to meet their needs? 
The Aids and Adaptions Policy was being looked at to get this approved as 
a policy. A bit part of that was that we properly advertised our properties 
particularly those with adaptations to ensure that the correct tenants were 
housed. The Home finder System now included notes from Doctors or 
Health Care providers with the latest information;  

 With regards to the Firepool development, did we as a Council have a 
stake in the accommodation property development? As a council we did 
but the site was owned by the General Fund as opposed to being Housing 
land. The new approach was for the Council to take a master plan with the 
developer. This had been divided up into differing sections. More 
discussions would need to be had with regards to Affordable Housing 
when this comes forward in the scheme;  

 
Resolved that – the group noted the report. 

 
 

4.   Impact of Covid on Housing Staff  
 
The group considered a report from Suzie Rea (People Business Partner) on the 
impact of Covid on staff in the Housing and Communities Directorate. 
 
Comments from the group included; (responses in Italic)  
 

 Concerns with the high level of sickness in the ASB team; There were only 
two members of staff in the ASB team so when one member of the team 
went off sick this would have an impact on the team. We would continue to 
measure sickness absence levels; 

Page 4



 
 

 
 
SWT Tenants Strategic Group, 24 05 2021 

 

 The Chair conveyed the groups appreciation and gratitude to the entire 
Housing Team for their hard work and dedication; 

 
 
Resolved that the group noted the report 

 
 

5.   Fire Remedial Work Programme  
 
The group considered a Fire Remedial Work Programme Report from the 
circulated agenda from Adam Evans (Compliance Manager) 
 
Comments from the group included; (responses in Italic) 
 

 Did fire regulations differ for each property type, was there an overall 
standard for each property or were the requirement different ?. All SWT 
properties were treated by a high standard and identified by a risk 
assessment; 

 Were specialist required to procure the Fire Doors? These needed to be 
an accreditation for the manufacturing for the fitting of the Fire Doors 
which took 12 months to achieve;   

 What would happen if the Lease Holders tenant refused to update their 
Fire Doors? We were embarking on a programme shortly to replace the 
existing Fire Doors, so we needed to ensure that all doors, including Lease 
Holders were being replaced; 

 If a flat has been bought by a private tenant, would this cost of the 
replacement fire door be at the cost of the taxpayer, not the private 
tenant? On the cost of expediting fire safety as a priority over the time it 
would take to negotiate, take legal action in many cases and having to 
liaise with the lease holder on things around choice, colour ect if they were 
paying for the upgrade. To protect the tenants, we had taken these steps 
to progress the programme; 

 
 
Resolved that the group noted the report. 
 

6.   Housing Website Report  
 
The Housing Performance Manager, Shari Hallett presented the Housing and 
Communities Website progress report 
 
Comments from the group included; (responses in Italic) 
 

 Concerns around;  
o tenants that were not technical enough to access all this information 

and how this would be implemented with the impending merger; 
o Customer Services not being trained properly due to their lack of 

knowledge on members of staff and the department that they 

Page 5



 
 

 
 
SWT Tenants Strategic Group, 24 05 2021 

 

worked in. You are then waiting on the telephone for 45 minutes 
while they find out this information;  

 
The housing officer form that we have developed was important for 
tenants that not only have access to the website but tenants that call in. 
This information would be what our Customer Service staff use to find the 
correct department to pass the call onto. Going forward these calls would 
be routed correctly; 
 
Unitary would not change how we provided our services. We have 
purchased a software system and portal to enable tenants to access this in 
the future; 
 

 Concerns that the website process was a waste of time and money. When 
you rung for a repair, they booked you in there and then. If you book online 
it took a week and then staff still have to call you to book in the repair. How 
were you getting on with the survey to see how many tenants were 
computer literate and were happy to use this service? We are happy for 
customers to use whichever process suits them either via the website or 
phone. This work on the survey had not yet stated. It was a part of a 
bigger part of work that needed undertaking; 

 

 Would the money spent on developing this new website be required again 
in 12 month’s, 2 years’ time due the impending Unitary decision? The 
changes that we were making to the website was using existing staff. The 
programme to replace the computer software would need to be implement 
as it would no longer be supported. The cost for this would be minimal; 
 

Resolved that – the group noted the report. 
 
 

7.   STAR Action Plan Report  
 
The group considered a Star Survey/Action Plan update report from Sharon 
Yarde (Housing Customer Experience Lead)  
 
Comments from the Group included; (responses in Italic) 
 

 Concerns with the way that Customer Service staff were not trai
[...]
soon to all our front line housing staff on domestic abuse as there was new 
legislation around this and we wanted to make sure that everybody knows 
what to look out for and everybody knows how to address concerns raised 
to them. Training would also be undertaken on First Aid and Mental Health 
issues; As a landlord, why has this training taken so long to happen? 
Everyone was required to undertake online training which consisted of a 
core of set modules. Our policies have now been updated to make sure 
that they were current as legislation changed all the time. As a result of 
this, more front facing training would be given; 

 More face to face training was required; face to face training would still be 
given; 

 
The Director of Housing and Communities, James Barrah stated that he would 
give the group access to the training packages so that they could see and 
experience what training our staff undertook in modules like Safeguarding so that 
you were better informed.  
 
An action would also be taken to Customer Services to accelerate work at the 
front end where calls come through to work with the team that worked on our 
housing calls and to ask for some better reporting back. 

 
 
Resolved that  - the group noted the report. 
 
 
 

8.   Forward Plan  
 
Forward Plan noted. 
 
 
 

Page 7



 
 

 
 
SWT Tenants Strategic Group, 24 05 2021 

 

 
 

(The Meeting ended at 8.06 pm) 
 
 

Page 8



   
 

Page | 1 
 

 

 

TSG Directorate Report – 19 July 2021 

 

Director of Housing and Communities Introduction 

As can be seen from the contents of this report, the service has a huge amount of 
work to deliver in the current year to achieve the outcomes we expect for tenants 
and to get the service to where we want it to be. Our operating environment is 
certainly fast paced and constantly changing, which creates additional challenges. 
The volume of case work from customers is at a very high level, much of which is 
complex. I constantly review resource
[...]
” will impact the 
Lettings team in the transition to these new databases.   

 The Lettings team are looking to work in a more normal pre-COVID way, taking a 
more non-pandemic approach to work. We have reinstated the weekly voids 
meetings where we work closely with the Voids team to plan works and reduce 
turnaround times. These are much more fruitful discussions resulting in 
better outcomes for all.  

 Pre-void inspections have been reinstated, which in turn will help in the 
marketing and advertising of SWT properties on the Homefinder Somerset 
website.  

 Since the last report in May, we have relet 83 properties in a six-week period. Of 
those tenants that have responded we are averaging a year-to-date average of 
97.5% satisfaction rate of the standard of the property let to them. 

Page 14



   
 

Page | 7 
 

 

Income 

 The Rent Recovery Team now have a new target for 21/22, this year’s target is 
£461k, the arrears on 16/06/21 are £565,7270.87 with 1501 tenants in arrears. 
The team will continue to work in accordance with the “Lean Process” to reduce 
the arrears whilst continuing to support our tenants. 

 We have recruited an agency member of staff who started in June, to cover a 
maternity leave position.  

 The Open Housing Project has had an impact on the capacity of the team and 
will continue to do so. Therefore, it has been agreed that we can increase our 
team capacity with an agency member of staff for 6 months. This will relieve the 
pressure on the current members of staff that are involved with the project. 

 We developed a backlog of garage lets during COVID and the lockdowns. We 
are now working through these to clear the backlog and let the vacant garages. 

 The Debt and Benefit Officers continue to support all our tenants to maximize 
their income. They are currently exploring ways to help our new tenants, right at 
the start of the tenancy to stop them falling into arrears and falling behind on 
other bills such as Council Tax. 

 

Tenancy/Estates and ASB Teams 

 The team have gone through significant pressure over the last two months with 
sickness and other absences. This has created real pressures for the team. 

 As a department generally we are experiencing high demands for service from 
our customers. This is not unusual in the sector, as most housing providers have 
recently experienced similar high demands. 

 It is pleasing that the team are now back to working at full strength; and are 
working hard to catch up on the backlog of work.   

 We have successfully recruited some additional staff to help us through this 
period and to support the team during the Open Housing Project.  The posts are 
as follows: 

o 1 x Senior Housing Case Manager – to help support both teams. 
o 1 x ASB Officer – for a four month period 
o 1 x Estates/Tenancy Case Managers – for a 4/6 months 
o 1 x Estates/Tenancy Case Manager – 12 months to support the team 

during Open Housing Project 

 Once these staff are up and running we are hopeful that the team will get back 
up to speed and we can again focus on their process workflows in preparation 
for Open Housing.  We are looking to ensure that for each task that we have that 
there is a workflow which will include guidance notes and processes, along with 
standardised letters. This will ensure that all our customers receive the same 
high standard of service across the whole area.    

Page 15



   
 

Page | 8 
 

 We are also looking to roll out Service Standards for both teams and hope this 
will be able to deliver by late Summer, which we hope will help to reduce the 
number of complaints that are currently coming into the service.   

 

ASB Team 

 We have currently just over 80 active open cases; with a small proportion of 
these being high level ASB. The team are currently preparing witness 
statements and are having ongoing discussions with our legal team. 

 The temp ASB Officer has a Police background and will be supporting the team 
i
[...]
y we continue to ensure that regular governance meetings are held to 
oversee and manage the activities of the housing directorate e.g., programme 
management, finance, performance and risk meetings.  

 

Page 18



   
 

   
 

 

Somerset West and Taunton Council  
 

Tenants Strategic Group – 19 July 2021  
 
Financial Monitoring – Outturn Position 2020/21 
 
This matter is the responsibility of Executive Councillor Ross Henley, Portfolio 
Holder for Corporate Resources    
 
Report Author:  Kerry Prisco, Management Accounting and Reporting Lead  

 
1 Executive Summary / Purpose of the Report  

1.1 This report contains information related to Somerset West and Taunton Council’s 
(SWT) financial performance for the 2020/21 financial year. The outturn figures 
included are provisional subject to the completion of the external audit of the statutory 
financial statements. The audit is due to be completed between July and September 
with the findings due to be reported to the Audit and Governance Committee on 27th 
September this year. 

1.2 The COVID pandemic has significantly impacted upon the Council's services, costs 
and income during the past financial year. The situation has been extremely dynamic 
throughout the year both in terms of various announcement of additional funding 
arrangements from Government and the local impact on demand for and delivery of 
services. Measures were implemented early in the year by leadership to mitigate risk 
and uncertainty.  

1.2.1 The HRA is a ring-fenced, self-financing account used to manage the Council’s 
Housing Landlord function, which is budgeted to break even (net of approved 
transfers to/from HRA Reserves). As the HRA Net Budget is net £nil with costs wholly 
offset by income and reserves, performance is reported against gross income for 
monitoring purposes. 

1.2.2 The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) revenue outturn position for the financial 
year 2020/21 is a net overspend of £15k (0.1% of gross income). 

1.3
[...]
 to 
Government with interest at 4% over base rate from the date of the original receipt. 
To date, the Council has successfully spent all of their retained 1-4-1 receipts with no 
returns being made to the Treasury / MHCLG.  

 
9.5 During the financial year 2020/21 the total attributable spend on eligible RTB 

schemes was £4.336m. This was a combination of the Council’s own new build 
development works plus 7 new build acquisitions at Pyrland Fields in Taunton and 8 
buybacks (re-purchase of previously sold properties). 

 
10 Links to Corporate Strategy 

10.1 The financial performance of the Council underpins the delivery of corporate priorities 
and therefore all Corporate Aims. 
 

Page 25



   
 

   
 

11 Corporate Scrutiny Comments / Recommendation(s) 

11.1 To be updated following Corporate Scrutiny Committee on 7 July. 
 
Democratic Path:   

 Corporate Scrutiny – 7 July 2021 

 Tenants Strategic Group – 19 July 2021 

 Executive – 21 July 2021  

 Full Council – No 
 
Reporting Frequency:    Annually  
 
List of Appendices 

Appendix A HRA Capital Outturn 2020/21 

Appendix B For Information: Capital Programmes Budget 2021/22 to 2025/26 

 
Contact Officers 

Name Kerry Prisco 

Direct Dial 01823 218758 

Email k.prisco@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk  

 
  

Page 26

mailto:k.prisco@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk


   
 

   
 

Appendix A: HRA Capital Outturn Position 2020/21 
 

HRA Capital Scheme Revised 
Budget for 

2020-21 
£ 

Actual 
Capital 
Outturn 
2020/21 

£ 

Budget 
under (-) 

/over spend 
on 

completed 
projects 

£ 

Budget 
not 

required 
£ 

Total budget 
c/f to future 

years 
(ongoing 
projects) 

£ 

Major Works 8,443,300  2,773,583      5,669,717  

Fire Safety 2,150,000  596,033      1,553,967  

Related Assets 100,000  69,927      30,073  

Exceptional & Extensive 260,000  283,642      (23,642) 

Vehicles 347,800   0     347,800  

ICT 855,110  238,996  129,484    745,598  

Aids & Adaptations & DFGs 629,090  398,824    -230,266  0 

Sub-Total Majors & 
Improvements 12,785,300  4,361,005  129,484  -230,266 8,323,513  

            

Social Housing 
Development Programme  100,988,490 4,784,946 3 -500 96,203,047 

            

HRA TOTAL 113,773,790  9,145,951  129,487  -230,766 104,526,560  

 
 
 
 
  

Page 27



   
 

   
 

Appendix B: For Information: Capital Programmes Budget 2021/22 to 2025/26 
 
 

 

20/21 Carried 
forward 

£ 

Approved 
Budget 21/22 

£ 

Approved 
Budget  

future years 
£ 

Total Budget 
21/22 and 

future Years 
£ 

Housing Revenue Account: James Barrah         

Major Works and Improvements -1,044,000 9,970,000  34,847,000  43,773,000 

Social Housing Development Schemes & Major projects 161,000 22,763,000  58,634,000  81,558,000 

HRA Total -883,000 32,733,000 93,481,000 125,331,000 

 
Note:   
This HRA budget reflects the CIT Strategies for the period of the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 2021-26 for future years.  This enables capital programme delivery to be 
monitored for progress within and across years. 
 
The Outturn budget Approved Budget rolled forward includes all Social Housing 
Development schemes approved for their duration plus one year of major works and 
improvements. 
 
 
 

Page 28



 
 

 
1 

 

Somerset West and Taunton Council 
 
Tenants Strategic Group – 19 July 2021 

 
2020/21 Housing Scorecard as at March 2021 

 
This matter is the responsibility of Councillor Smith, Portfolio Holder for Housing 
  
Report Author: Shari Hallett (Housing Performance Manager) 
 
 
1 Executive Summary  

1.1 This report provides an update on the housing scorecard as at March 2021.  

2 Recommendations 
 

2.1 To note content of the housing scorecard. 

3 Housing Scorecard 
  
3.1 The Housing Scorecard is a tool to measure our performance in key areas.  The 

scorecard was presented to Tenants’ Strategic Group in March 2021 covering the 
position up until January, this is the formal outturn report.  

3.2 Over the last 12 months Covid has had a
[...]
d for 54 new homes at Seaward Way in Minehead. 

 
 

Democratic Path:    

 Monthly Housing Performance Meeting – 20th July 2021 

 Tenants Strategic Board – 19 July 2021 
 

Reporting Frequency:    Quarterly  
 
Contact Officers 

Page 33



 
 

 
6 

 

 
Name Shari Hallett 

Direct Dial 01823 219425 

Email s.hallett@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 34

mailto:e.collacott@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk


 
 
Somerset West and Taunton Council  
 
Tenants Strategic Group – 19th July 2021  

 
New Build Council Housing Programme – Update Report  

 
This matter is the responsibility of Executive Councillor Member for Housing   
 
Report Author:  Chris Brown, Assistant Director Development and Regeneration  
 
 

1. Executive Summary / Purpose of the Report  
 
The report is to update the Tenants Strategic Group on the ambitions and scheme 
updates on the Council’s New Build Housing Programme. 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
The Tenants Strategic Group is asked to note this report and progress on the new 
build housing programme. 

 
 

3. Risk Assessment (if appropriate) 
 

 A risk assessment is not required to accompany this report.  However key risks in the 
delivery of 100 homes over 30 years include: 

 

 Competition pressure on the Housing Revenue Account including statutory 
compliance, low carbon retrofit of existing stock and changes in government 
policy 

 Cost inflation including the impacts of covid, departure from the European Union 
and Phosphate mitigation to gain planning permission 

 Financial matters including the availability of subsidy, inflation, and interest rates 
 
 

 
4. Background and Full details of the Report 

 

 SWT has an ambition to build 1000 new homes over 30 years.  
 

 The eight Laxton Road apartments reported at the last meeting of the TSG are the first 
of these homes to be completed.  The Laxton Road properties were completed in 
January to building regulation standards and have now set a quality benchmark for 
futur
[...]
one 

Appendix B  

Appendix C  

 
 
 
Contact Officers 
 

Name Chris Brown Name James Barrah 

Direct 
Dial 

 Direct 
Dial 

 

Page 44



Email c.brown@somersetwestandtaunton 
 

Email j.barrah@somersetwestandtaunton 
 

 
 

(IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES REGARDING THIS TEMPLATE PLEASE CONTACT THE 
GOVERNANCE TEAM governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk  

 

Page 45

mailto:c.brown@somersetwestandtaunton
mailto:j.barrah@somersetwestandtaunton
mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk



	Agenda
	2 Minutes from the previous meeting
	3 Directorate Report
	4 Finance Outturn Report
	5 2020-21 HRA Scorecard
	6 Development update Report (New Build Council Homes)



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
SWT Tenants Strategic Group, 19 07 2021 

 

SWT Tenants Strategic Group - 19 July 2021 held via Zoom Video Conference 
 

 

Present: 

 

Alex Akhigbemen (Chair)  

 
 

Paul Cram,  Kevin Hellier, Ivor Hussey, Luke Manning, Livi Mongare and 
Samantha Rickward,  

Officers: James Barrah (Director of Housing and Communities), Chris Brown 
(Assistant Director - Development and Regeneration), Ian Candlish 
(Assistant Director - Housing Property), Shari Hallett (Housing 
Performance Manager), Sharon Yarde (Housing), Julie Sabey (ASB Case 
Manager), Simon Lewis (Assistant Director - (Housing and Communities), 
Kerry Prisco (Specialist - Finance) and Tracey Meadows (Governance and 
Democracy) 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors Mark Lithgow and Janet Lloyd  

 
(The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm) 

 

9.   Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Colin England and Jessie Bunn. 
 

10.   Minutes from the previous meeting  
 
The notes from the previous meeting on the 24 May 2021 were approved. 
 

11.   Directorate Report  
 
The Group considered a comprehensive report presented by James Barrah 
Director of Housing and Communities), Chris Brown (Assistant Director – 
Development and Regeneration), Ian Candlish (Assistant Director, Housing 
Property), Simon Lewis (Assistant Director, Housing and Community 
Development), Shari Hallett (Housing Performance Manager) 
 
Comments/questions from the group members included; 
 

 Concerns with maintenance scheduling. Schedulers not contacting tenants 
with appointment times for maintenance staff to carry out repairs. There 
were also times that staff were turning up to properties that had already 
been repaired; we were still being challenged with Covid and the backlog 
of repairs. Additional tradesman were being sought to carry out the 
backlog of work. We are also updating out IT system for scheduling works; 

 Concerns that void turnaround times were still quite high and not on target; 
Again, Covid has had an impact on this with trade staff etc, but this is 
being looked into and processes would be put in place to speed this 
process up;  



 
 

 
 
SWT Tenants Strategic Group, 19 07 2021 

 

 What is classed as a reasonable turnaround? Concerns that this is holding 
up other areas like Homefinder/Regeneration Programmes; we are trying 
to get the property advertised on Homefinder sometimes before the work 
starts. We are also interviewing and allocating properties. For a minor void 
this is 30 day and longer for a major; 

 Sheltered housing voids seem to be taking longer, 12 weeks in Monmouth 
Road; There were several mitigating circumstances behind why this was 
being held up. We are aware of this and looking to resolve the issues; 

 Under the Housing and Communities team, do you know how many 
residents in the housing stock were registered as disabled as there was 
nothing on the Homefinder forms to ask if a tenant was disabled? We do 
have statistics around this. We collect this data as part of the Homefinder 
application form. A tenant Census would be completed to capture this 
process to include into our processes. The tenants that were registered 
disabled would be brought back to the next meeting in September; 

 The Council needed to build their own policies and structure around 
disabilities and not rely on Occupational Therapists who had their own 
structure and may not fit in with the Council policies; In the past we have 
relied on our Aids and Adaptions process or our Disabilities Grant 
Process. There was another layer of service delivery that needed looking 
at on how we provided these services; 

 we needed to look at our Policies from a customer basis; this was 
something that we are looking at to get this process right; 

 why has it taken so long for the Disabled Policy to be looked at? We have 
an Equalities Policy in place, but these Policies do need looking at to see 
that we are covering all needs and decision making; 

 Training for staff needs to be undertaking on dealing with all aspects of the 
public; We were working with customer services to try to help with this 
training on how we deliver this service. We can share details at a later 
date; 

 Information was needed from Officers on the training progress as we did 
not want to come back in 6 months with the same concerns from the group 
members; 

 
The report was noted. 
 

12.   Finance Outturn Report  
 
The group considered a Financial Monitoring – Outturn Position 2020/21 
 
Questions/comments from the group included; 
 

 Concerns that the ICT costs had increased; this was an approved Capital 
Budget, new system implementation that had started during this financial 
year; 

 
The report was noted. 
 
 



 
 

 
 
SWT Tenants Strategic Group, 19 07 2021 

 

 

13.   2020-21 HRA Scorecard  
 
The group considered the HRA Scorecard 2020-21 report. 
 
Comments/questions from the group included; 
 

 Concerns with the Gas Compliance Company not updating their systems 
as received a Certificate for the previous tenant (6 months for the correct 
Certificate to come through) also the tenancy satisfaction statics, how 
were you getting this information; once a repair was completed a repairs 
survey was sent to the tenant that can be completed using a QR Code. 
Initially only low numbers received. Will provide feedback at the next 
meeting on why one of the group members had not received this survey 
despite work being completed on the property and the long period for the 
delay in issuing Gas Safety Certificates; 

 Figures required for the outstanding ASB cases for 3,6 and 12 months old 
would be brought back to the next meeting; 

 
The report was noted. 
 

14.   Development update Report (New Build Council Homes)  
 
The group considered the report on the ambitions and scheme updates on the 
Council’s New Build Housing Programme 
 
Comments/questions from group members included; 
 

 Would tenants be moved into the new builds at Priorswood when all the  
phases were finished, or would they be moved in when each row of homes 
were ready. If it is the former, would the tenants Council tax be reduced on 
this? This was not on our agenda due to the amount of rent already lost to 
the Council. Phase A would be ready to move in first, but it would still be a 
building site; 

 The Government recently announced that they have set aside 11 billion for 
housing, would we be bidding for money for new homes? We would be 
using the Right to Buy Receipts. Seaward Way and zero carbon right to 
buy would be our main subsidy. We are also trying to bid for brown field 
regeneration money as the site was a brown field site;  

 
The report was noted. 
 

15.   Anti-Social Behaviour  
 
The group considered the presentation on Anti-Social Behaviour  
 
Comments/questions from the group included; 
 



 
 

 
 
SWT Tenants Strategic Group, 19 07 2021 

 

 The group acknowledged that this work would be difficult and challenging 
for the team. They praised the team for their hard work; 

 How many cases that you deal with were under 18. Were there other 
organisations that you brought in to help the parents deal with their 
children?  We list the parents as the tenants and make it clear to them that 
their child’s behaviour would have an impact on their tenancy. We have 
used multi agencies partners who have gone door to door in an area 
where there had been a recent spate of ASB. Activities would be put on in 
the summer months to engage with the local children; 

 Concerns that some of these cases had been going on for a year, would 
these tenants be supported? We do signpost support groups which the 
tenant can contact; 

 ASB needs to happen a lot quicker than it does at present, tenants do not 
feel supported and no one had given consideration for the victims; most 
ASB cases take a year to get to court, this was not a quick process. We 
need to collate as much information as possible to get the best possible 
outcome for the tenant; 

 
The report was noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(The Meeting ended at 8.15 pm) 
 
 


